

**Smt. Roshani Devi & Ors. vs. Sh. Shashi Kant  
(deceased) through is LRs. & Ors.**

**CMP(M) No.957 of 2024**

06.09.2024 Present: Mr. Azmat Hayat Khan, Advocate, for the applicants/appellants.

Mr. P.K. Bhatti, Advocate, for respondents No.1 (c), 3 and 4.

As per report of the Registry, respondents No.1 (a) to 1 (c), 2 to 5, 7 to 11, 18(d), 20 to 22 and 24 stand served. Mr. P.K. Bhatti, learned counsel, has put in appearance on behalf of respondents No.1 (c), 3 and 4. As none has put in appearance on behalf of No.1 (a), 1 (b), 2, 5, 7 to 11, 18(d), 20 to 22 and 24, said respondents are ordered to be proceeded against *ex parte*. Further, respondents No.12 and 13 have stated to refuse to accept the notice for want of correct names. Respondents No.28(a) & 28(b) have refused to accept notice. Respondents No.14(a) to 18(c), 19 and 25 to 27 could not be served for want of correct address. As respondents No.28 (a) and 28 (b) have refused to accept notice, there is a deemed service and they are ordered to be proceeded against *ex parte*.

Let, fresh steps be taken for the service of

unserved respondents No.14(a) to 18(c), 19 and 25 to 27 alongwith 12 and 13, within two weeks from today by providing their correct addresses, correct names and correct particulars, returnable for **30.10.2024**. Respondents No.6 and 23 are stated to be dead. Let, needful be done to bring on record their legal representatives. In the meanwhile, reply to the application be filed by the represented parties.

**(Ajay Mohan Goel)**  
**Judge**

September 06, 2024  
(Rishi)