

**Smt. Roshani Devi Vs. Shashi Kant  
(deceased) through LRs Swarna  
Bhardwaj & Ors.**

**CMP(M) No. 957 of 2024**

21.08.2025 Present: Mr. Azmat Hayat Khan, Advocate, vice Mr. Hem Kant Kaushal, Advocate, for the applicant.

Ms. Tanu Chauhan, Advocate, for respondents No. 1(c), 3 and 4.

None for respondents No. 1(a), 1(b), 2, 5, 7 to 11, 18(d), 20 to 22, 24, 28(a) & 28(b).

Respondents No. 6 and 23 are stated to be expired.

Fresh steps for the service of un-served respondents are stated to have been taken on 20.08.2025. If so, then notices be issued to the un-served respondents, returnable within four weeks.

In the meanwhile, consequential steps for bringing on record the legal heirs of deceased respondents No. 6 & 23 be also taken.

**21<sup>st</sup> August, 2025**  
(Shamsh Tabrez)

**( Bipin C. Negi )**  
**Judge**